

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

Appeal No. ED100952

JASON D. DODSON, and JASON D. DODSON, JR., a Minor, and EVA RAINE
DODSON-LOHSE, a Minor, and AUGUST WILLIAM DAVIS DODSON, a Minor, said
Minors appearing by their duly appointed Next Friend, JASON D. DODSON,

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

ROBERT P. FERRARA, M.D. and MERCY CLINIC HEART AND VASCULAR, LLC,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**SECOND BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS
ROBERT P. FERRARA, M.D. and
MERCY CLINIC HEART AND VASCULAR, LLC**

WILLIAMS VENKER & SANDERS LLC

Paul N. Venker, #28768
Lisa A. Larkin, #46796
100 North Broadway, 21st Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 345-5000
(314) 345-5055 Fax
pvenker@wvslaw.com
llarkin@wvslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/
APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS
ROBERT P. FERRARA, M.D AND MERCY
CLINIC HEART AND VASCULAR, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS FOR ARGUMENTS IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ POINTS RELIED ON.....	9
REPLY ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ POINTS RELIED ON.....	13
I. Trial Court Error in Allowing Plaintiffs’ Counsel to Pose Argumentative and Prejudicial Questions to Dr. Edward Geltman.....	13
II. Trial Court Error in Permitting Questioning of Dr. Ferrara About His Not Speaking With Dr. Cleveland Post-Health Care.....	17
III. Trial Court Error in Giving Instruction No. 4 Based Upon Non-Mandatory MAI 2.07	19
IV. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Make a Submissible Case for Loss of Economic Support	22
V. Trial Court Error in Deferring Ruling on Defendants’ Motion for Directed Verdict Until the Close of Plaintiffs’ Evidence	26
ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ POINTS RELIED ON.....	29
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Applying the Non-Economic Damage Cap of Section 538.210(1) Because the Missouri Supreme Court has Held the	

Cap Is Constitutional and Does Not Violate the Right to Trial by Jury in
Wrongful Death Actions 29

II. The Wrongful Death Non-Economic Damage Cap of Section 538.210(1)
Does Not Deny Equal Protection 49

III. The Application of Section 538.210 to Limit Non-Economic Damages in
Wrongful Death Cases Does Not Violate Separation of Powers 62

IV. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Granting Defendants a Directed Verdict on
Plaintiffs’ Punitive Damages Claim Because Plaintiffs’ Evidence was
Insufficient to Create a Jury Question on the Issue of Punitive Damages or
Aggravating Circumstances Damages 64

CONCLUSION 82

RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 84

PROOF OF SERVICE 85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Pages:
<i>Adams by and through Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hospital</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992)	32, 33, 34, 35, 40, 42, 49, 50, 51, 52, 56, 63
<i>Akin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996)	36
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001)	68
<i>Allen v. Dunham</i> , 175 S.W. 135 (Mo.App. 1915).....	46
<i>Amador v. Lea’s Auto Sales & Leasing, Inc.</i> , 916 S.W.2d 845 (Mo.App. S.D. 1996)	19
<i>Anheuser-Busch Employees’ Credit Union v. Davis</i> , 899 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. banc 1995)	60
<i>Arnold v. City of Maryville</i> , 85 S.W. 107 (Mo.App. 1905)	28
<i>Badahman v. Catering St. Louis</i> , 395 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. banc 2013).....	68
<i>Ballinger v. Gascosage Elec. Coop.</i> , 788 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. banc 1990).....	19
<i>Barker v. Hannibal & St. J.R. Co.</i> , 14 S.W. 280 (Mo. 1886)	44, 46
<i>Bauldin v. Barton County Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 666 S.W.2d 948 (Mo. App. S.D. 1984)	56, 57
<i>Baysinger v. Hanser</i> , 199 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. 1947).....	46
<i>Bennett v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. banc 1995). 45	45
<i>Boggs ex rel. Boggs v. Lay</i> , 164 S.W.3d 4 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005)	30
<i>Brug v. Manufacturers Bank & Trust Company</i> , 461 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. banc 1970).....	13

Burnett v. Griffith, 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1989) 80

Call v. Heard, 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1996) 58

Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. banc 2008). 60

Carson-Mitchell, Inc. v. Macon Beef Packers, Inc., 544 S.W.2d 275
(Mo.App. 1976)..... 27

City of St. Louis v. Butler Co., 219 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1949)..... 55

Clark v. Kansas City, St. L. & C. R. Co., 118 S.W. 40 (Mo. 1909) 44, 46, 48

Critcher v. Rudy Fick, Inc., 315 S.W.2d 421 (Mo. 1958)..... 14

Cummins v. Kansas City Public Service Co., 66 S.W.2d 920 (Mo. banc
1933)..... 45, 46

Demattei v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co., 139 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. 1940)..... 46

Dibrill v. Normandy Associates, Inc., 383 S.W.3d 77 (Mo.App. E.D. 2012)..... 66

Doe 1631 v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc., 395 S.W.3d 8 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 65

Drummond Co. v. St. Louis Coke & Foundry Supply Co., 181 S.W.3d 99
(Mo.App. E.D. 2005) 65

Englezos v. Newspress and Gazette Co., 980 S.W.2d 25 (Mo.App. W.D. 1998).. 65

Frazee v. Partney, 314 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. 1958)..... 47

Glaize Creek Sewer Dist. of Jefferson County v. Gorham, 335 S.W.3d 590
(Mo.App. E.D. 2011) 25

Glick v. Ballentine Produce, Inc. 396 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. 1965)..... 45, 46

*Good Hope Missionary Baptist Church v. St. Louis Alarm Monitoring Co.,
Inc.*, 358 S.W.3d 528 (Mo.App. E.D. 2012) 30

Guy v. City of St. Louis, 829 S.W.2d 66 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992) 66

Hagen v. Celotex Corp., 816 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. banc 1991) 45

Hammons v. Ehney, 924 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. banc 2006) 48

Hecht v. Hecht, 289 S.W.3d 647 (Mo.App. E.D. 2009) 30

Hollis v. Blevins, 926 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 55, 56, 57

Hoover’s Dairy, Inc. v. Mid-America Dairymen, Inc./Special Products, Inc.,
700 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. banc 1985) 67, 79, 80

James v. Christy, 18 Mo. 162 (Mo. 1853) 45, 46, 47

Jefferson ex rel. Jefferson v. Missouri Baptist Medical Center, 447 S.W.3d 701
(Mo.App. E.D. 2014) 35

John Doe B.P. v. Catholic Diocese of Kansas City-St. Joseph, 432 S.W.3d 213
(Mo.App. W.D. 2014) 52

Jordan v. St. Joseph Ry., Light, Heat & Power Co., 73 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. 1934) . 46

Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center, 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010) 43

Knorp v. Thompson, 175 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. 1943) 46

Labrayere v. Bohr Farms, LLC, --- S.W.3d ---, 2015 WL 1735494,
(Mo. banc 2015) 49

*Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of Kansas City, Missouri v.
Kansas University Endowment Ass’n*, 805 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. banc
1991) 53, 54, 56

Lewis v. FAG Bearings Corp., 5 S.W.3d 579 (Mo.App. S.D. 1999) 65

Litchfield v. May Dept. Stores Co., 845 S.W.2d 596 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992) 66

Lopez-Vizcaino v. Action Bail Bonds, Inc., 3 S.W.3d 891 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999)..... 68, 69

Lopez v. Three Rivers Electric Cooperative, Inc., 26 S.W.3d at 160 (Mo. banc 2000) 73, 79

Luechtefeld v. Marglous, 151 S.W.2d 710 (Mo.App.E.D. 1941) 15

Mayes v. St. Luke’s Hospital of Kansas City, 430 S.W.3d 260, (Mo. banc 2014) 54, 59, 60

McCormack v. Capital Elec. Const. Co., Inc., 159 S.W.3d 387 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005) 62

McGrath v. Meyers, 107 S.W.2d 792 (Mo. 1937) 53, 61

Menaugh v. Resler Optometry, Inc., 799 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 78

Missouri Association of Club Executives, Inc., v. State, 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006) 37

Nelms v. Bright, 299 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. banc 1957) 47

Olian v. Olian, 59 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. 1933)..... 22

Peters v. General Motors Corp., 200 S.W.3d 1 (Mo.App. W.D. 2006)..... 65, 67, 68, 69

Plaza Express Co., Inc. v. Galloway, 280 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. banc 1955)..... 46

Rentschler v. Nixon, 311 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 49

Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp., 936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. banc 1996) 68

Sanders v. Ahmed, 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012) 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
..... 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 47, 48, 52, 53, 63, 64

Schnatzmeyer v. Nat'l Life Ins. Co., 791 S.W.2d 815 (Mo.App. E.D. 1990) 27

Schroeder v. Lester E. Cox Medical Center, Inc., 833 S.W.2d 411 (Mo.App. S.D. 1992) 74, 75, 76, 77, 78

Sharp v. Robberson, 495 S.W.2d 394 (Mo. banc 1973) 80

Simpson v. Kilcher, 749 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 37

State v. Taylor, 663 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. banc 1984)..... 14

State v. Self, 155 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. banc 2005) 62

State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley, 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 29, 38, 39, 40, 43, 45, 47, 48

State ex rel. Kansas City Stock Yards Co. of Maine v. Clark, 536 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. banc 1976) 45

State ex rel. State Highway Comm. v Offutt, 488 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. 1972) 13

State ex re. Thomas v. Daves, 283 S.W.51 (Mo. banc 1926) 45

Sullivan v. Carlisle, 851 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. banc 1993) 45

Thienes v. Harlin Fruit Co., 499 S.W.2d 223 (Mo.App. 1973)..... 23, 24

Twin Chimneys Homeowners Ass'n v. J.E. Jones Constr. Co., 168 S.W.3d 488 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005) 19

Villinger v. Nighthawk Freight Service, Inc., 104 S.W.2d 740 (Mo.App. 1937) ... 14

Warner v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, 428 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. 1968.. 78

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers, 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 29, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 48, 49, 52

Wehrkamp v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc., 436 S.W.2d 698 (Mo. 1969)..... 65

Wilson v. Kaufmann, 847 S.W.2d 840 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992)..... 22

Ziervogel v. Royal Packing Co., 225 S.W.2d 798 (Mo.App. 1949) 28

Zueck v. Oppenheimer Gateway Properties, Inc., 809 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 19

Statutes: Pages:

Missouri Constitution Article I, Section 22(a)..... 32, 35, 40, 43, 62

Section 1.140 RSMo (1986)..... 36

Section 523.045 RSMo (1986)..... 54

Section 538.210 RSMo (2000)..... 31, 41

Section 538.210 RSMo (2005)..... 30, 41

Section 538.215 RSMo (2005)..... 30

Other Authorities: Pages:

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary
..... 67

Missouri Approved Instruction 2.07 [2012 New] Explanatory – Insurance Benefits..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 82

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 500 80

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908..... 66
